
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly / 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robert Davies (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Jean Davies, 
Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, 
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley and 
Antony Wren

1 July 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Purpose: To note that at the Annual Meeting, Council resolved that 
Councillor Rob Davies be appointed as Chair of the 
Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 26 January 2022.

6 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INTRODUCTION TO THE 
WORK OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 9 - 22)
Purpose: To explain the role and work of the Committee to new 

Members of the Committee.

7 ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL MODEL CONSTITUTION (Pages 23 - 26)
Purpose: The County Council’s Constitution is based on a national 

model produced jointly by the WLGA and Lawyers in Local 
Government (the Monitoring Officer’s professional group). The 
model is 8 years old so WLGA and LLG commissioned an 
update. The Council needs to apply the updates to its own 
Constitution and consider whether any other changes are 
necessary.

8 UPDATE ON THE INDUCTION PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 44)
Purpose: To update Councillors on progress and attendance at Phase 1 

of the Induction Programme and to share the proposals for 
Phase 2.

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 50)
Purpose: To agree the items of business to be discussed at future 

meetings.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
26 JANUARY 2022

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 26 January 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans, 
David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, 
and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY:  Councillor Bernie Attridge

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones attended as 
observers
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance),  

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November were submitted.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

37. DRAFT PETITIONS SCHEME

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the draft petition scheme, which 
would enable members of the public to organise and submit petitions directly to the 
County Council.  Section 42 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021, 
which would come into effect from 5 May, 2022 placed a duty on principal councils to 
make 
[...]
d contained a series of work streams.

Since 2018, the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) had been 
looking at whether the demography of elected representatives reflected the 
demography of the areas which they represented.  In 2021 it resolved to urge all 
Councils in Wales to commit to their own diversity in democracy declaration in order 
to try and make the elected Councillor cohort more reflective of the population as a 
whole.  The 11 key areas for consideration were summarised within the report and 
the Chief Officer detailed the proposed actions in relation to each area within the 
draft action plan, shown at Appendix 1.

The Chief Officer also provided details of the comments/suggestions made by 
Members during the briefing sessions held to consider the draft action plan and how 
these had been taken on board in presenting the report.

The Chief Officer invited the Environment and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator to comment on the draft action plan and thanked her for her work 
in drafting the action plan.  The Facilitator did not wish to add anything to the 
introduction given by the Chief Officers, but suggested that the Committee may wish 

Page 6



to add an additional recommendation that the Committee monitor the action plan 
going forward.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, together with an additional 
recommendation that the Committee monitor the action plan in the future, were 
moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Ian Smith.  

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke in support of the report and outlined the 
Council’s previous work, which had been recognised nationally, to increase 
diversification and encourage people to become Councillors.  He said he was 
disappointed to see that the number of young people who voted in the National 
Assembly for Wales election had been low and outlined the work the Council done in 
establishing a Youth Council and the opportunities in the past for young people to 
attend meetings with Councillors to debate issues.  He commented on employment 
policies for standing for public office and said that whilst employers may 
accommodate this, becoming a Councillor and having time off work to attend 
meetings etc. could affect opportunities within that employment in the future.

Councillor Ian Smith, whilst welcoming the proposals, spoke of meetings being 
held in the mornings/afternoon discouraging young people from standing for election.  
He said that Committee meetings being held in the morning required Councillors to 
take a full day from work to attend.  He also commented on meetings with outside 
bodies also being held in the day and the inability for Councillors who worked full 
time to regularly meet with the Police etc. due to work commitments.   

Councillor Mike Peers spoke about the support he had received from a large 
employer who had a Policy for standing for public office, when he decided to stand as 
a Councillor.  He also commented on the support needed for people who wished to 
stand as a Councillor and the information and advice needed.  He referred to the 
action plan and asked when the timeframe for the objectives would be completed. 

A number of Members commented on and gave examples of the difficulties 
faced with work colleagues when having time off to attend meetings and carry out 
duties as Councillors and felt that this could be a barrier for people wishing to stand 
for election.

In response to the question from Councillor Peers, the Chief Officer explained 
that the timeframe would be completed prior to the report being presented to County 
Council in February, 2022.  In the meantime, officers would start working on some of 
the actions outlined within the action plan.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee approve the Diversity in Democracy action plan; and

(b) That the Committee monitor the action plan at future Committee meetings.
 

Page 7



39. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.25 pm)  

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022

Report Subject Review of the Terms of Reference and Introduction to the 
Work of the Committee

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Committee fulfils a dual role within the Council
1) It undertakes the detailed consideration of changes to the constitution ahead 

of recommendation to Council for adoption; and
2) It fulfils the role of the statutory role of democratic services Committee with 

responsibility for examining the support provided to Councillors.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the work of the Committee is noted.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

1.01 The Committee undertakes the work previously split between the 2 
Committees whose names make up its title.  The work fails into 2 parts

1) Detailed consideration of proposed changes to the constitution prior 
to them being reported to Council for adoption.  This saves time at 
Council meetings and allows for more detailed consideration of 
issues; and

2) The statutory role responsibilities of the Democratic Services 
Committee under the Local Government Measure 2011 to  oversee 
the role of the Head of Democratic Services to support (non-
executive) members and promote scrutiny.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.02 The second role of the Committee has a number of different aspects such 
as

1) Reviewing the programme of training for and attendance by 
Members;

2) Considering recommendations from the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales;

3) Issues pertaining to the support of Members e.g. adoption of 
parental leave rules, supply of laptops etc.

4) Co-ordination of the work programmes of the five Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (nominal role only).

1.03 There will be a slide presentation describing the work of the Committee in 
more detail.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None arising from this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Not required.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 No issues arising from this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Extract from the Constitution containing the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Session

7th July 2022

Constitution & Democratic 

Services Committee

P
age 13



Purpose of the session

• Overview of the Committee

• Membership

• What the Committee does

• Workings of the Committee

• Developing a Forward Work Programme

P
age 14



The Constitution & Democratic 

Services Committee

 Combines the former Constitution and the statutory 
Democratic Services committees

 It undertakes the detailed consideration of changes to

the constitution ahead of recommendation to Council

for adoption; and

 It fulfils the role of the statutory role of democratic

services Committee with responsibility for examining

the support provided to Councillors.

 Also has role of the OSCs Co-Ordination Committee

P
age 15



Committee membership

• The Chair is appointed by the County Council.

• The Chair cannot be a member of any of the 
political groups that are represented in the 
Cabinet.

Only one member of the committee can be a 
Cabinet Member.

Size and political balance ensure wide 
representation across political groups

P
age 16



Committee Functions 1

1) Reviews the Member development, training etc

2) Considers recommendations from the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW).

3) Issues relating to the support of Members e.g. 

adoption of parental leave rules, supply of equipment

4) Co-ordination of the work programmes of the five 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees – not exercised

P
age 17



Committee Functions 2

5) Designates the post to be statutory Head of 
Democratic Services

6) Reviews & report on fulfilment of the 
“Democratic Services functions” 

7) Makes decisions on a member’s entitlement 
to family absence under relevant regulations.

P
age 18



Committee workings

Statutory reports from the Head of Democratic 
Services to the Committee.

Statutory reports from the Committee to Full 
Council.

Considers changes to Constitution prior to 
Council – exceptions for

 Post designations

 Minor changes procedure

P
age 19



The Forward Work Programme

 Key building blocks:
 Annual statutory reports - the Overview & Scrutiny annual 

report, and the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales's 

annual report

 Regular reports – member development, rolling review of 

Constitution

 Items suggested by Members

 Ad hoc reports – timing of meetings, changes to implement 

statute (e.g. petition scheme, public participation strategy).

P
age 20



9.6   Constitution & Democratic Services Committee

9.6.1 The Council will maintain a Constitution & Democratic Services Committee 
comprising representatives from all of the political groups on the Council.  The 
Committee will consist of 21 Members, politically balanced, with each Group 
Leader nominating representatives from his/her political group.  It is not a 
standing committee of the Council and will only have power to make 
recommendations to the County Council.

9.6.2 The Council is required by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 to 
have a Democratic Services Committee. This function is part of the  
Constitution & Democratic Services Committee comprising 21 Members, 
politically balanced,  with each Group Leader nominating representatives from 
his/her political group and fulfilling that required compliance.

9.6.3 The Democratic Services Committee (and thus the Constitution & Democratic 
Services Committee) cannot include more than one member of the Council’s 
Cabinet.  The Chair of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee must 
be appointed by the County Council and must not be a member of any of the 
political groups that are represented in the Cabinet. 

9.6.4 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee shall consider reports from 
the Monitoring Officer in relation to any changes required or proposed as a 
result of his review of the Constitution prior to proposals being considered by 
the County Council.

9.6.5  Any Member shall be entitled to propose items for consideration by the 
Constitution Committee relating to the contents of the Constitution.

9.6.6 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee will consider matters 
relating to corporate governance including the consideration of a Code of 
Corporate Governance to be adopted by the County Council and its future 
maintenance and review.

9.6.7 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee has power toreview, 
revoke and amend and create bye-laws for Flintshire.

9.6.8 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee shall:-

(a) Designate one the Council’s officers as the Head of Democratic Services

(b) Review the adequacy of provision by the authority of staff, 
accommodation and other resources to discharge Democratic Services 
functions.

(c) Make reports and recommendations to the authority in relation to such 
provision.

Page 21



9.6.9 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee shall make decisions as 
to a Member’s entitlement to family absence under Regulation 34 (2) of the 
Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) Regulations 2013.

9.6.10 The committee has the power to require the attendance of any Members or 
officers of the Council to answer questions and to invite anyone else it likes to 
do so also.

9.6.11 The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee must have regard to 
guidance for Welsh Ministers when exercising its functions.

9.6.12 Any reports presented to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee 
by the Statutory Head of Democratic Services must be considered by the 
Committee within 3 months.  Similarly any report made by the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee must be considered by the full Council within 
3 months.

Page 22



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022

Report Subject Adoption of the National Model Constitution

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council is required to publish a constitution setting out the rules, codes and 
protocols that govern its business.  The current document is based on a national 
model produced by Lawyers in Local Government and the Welsh Local 
Government Association in 2014.  Legislation has changed since then and so a 
revised model has been prepared.  Council needs to update its document in line 
with those changes.

The Council must also produce a plain language guide to the constitution by way 
of a summary.  A national model of this document has also been prepared.

The Committee will need to appoint a working group to consider the revisions and 
make recommendations which will ultimately be approved at Council.  The aim 
would be to consider the changes in time for them to be approved at a Council 
early in 2023 for adoption at the annual meeting later that year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee appoint a working group of 5 members to consider the 
updates and revisions to the national model constitution and the plain 
language guide, before making proposals for their adoption.

2 That the working group report back to this Committee in January with the 
intention of approving the changes at a Council meeting in early 2023.

3 That the date of this Committee in January be brought forward to enable it 
to consider the working group’s recommendations ahead of the Council 
meeting on 24 January 2023.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CONSTITUTION

1.01 The Local Government Act 2000 requires every County Council to publish 
a constitution which includes the rules, codes and protocols that govern its 
business.  The act also gives ministers powers to specify what should be 
included.  The contents of the constitution includes

1) Provisions that replicate legislation e.g. the requirement that the first 
item of business at the Annual Meeting should be appointment of 
the Chair mirrors a requirement in the Local Government Act 1972;

2) Rules that we are required to have but which are not specified e.g. 
the Local Government Act 1972 requires Councils to have rules on 
letting contracts but does not specify what those rules should be; 
and

3) Rules that we have chosen to reflect local conventions on how we 
work e.g. the protocol on production of Councillor newsletters.

1.02 The current constitution is based on a national model commissioned by the 
Wales Branch of lawyers in Local Government (“LLG”) and the Welsh 
Local Government Association (“WLGA”) in 2014.  The Council made 
some changes to the national model to reflect local conventions.

1.03 Legislation has changed since it was produced.  So in 2021 LLG/WLGA 
commissioned a firm of solicitors to produce an updated version.  Welsh 
Government were consulted to ensure that the model conforms to its 
expectations of what should be contained.  The model therefore complies 
fully with the legislative requirements.  In addition, and in order to assist 
Councils whose constitution is not exactly the same as the model, the 
solicitors also created a list of the updates it had applied.  

1.04 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires Councils 
to produce a plain language guide to their constitution.  This is because 
the model constitution is a large document (many hundreds of pages) 
which is not easily navigated or understood by those unfamiliar with the 
document.  The solicitors produced a model plain language guide as well.

1.05 As noted the documen
[...]
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Current constitution
Model Constitution
Model Plan Language Guide

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 25

https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Democratic-Services/Flintshire-Constitution.pdf


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Lawyers in Local Government – this is the professional group for 
monitoring officers.  The Wales Branch consists of all the monitoring 
officers, and their deputies, from the 22 county/county borough Councils, 
the 2 fire and rescue authorities, the 3 national park authorities and an 
office of a Police and Crime Commissioner.

Natural Justice -  principles of law which require government/public 
bodies to act fairly e.g. consulting people affected by a decision.

Welsh Local Government Association – the representative body for all 
local authorities in Wales.  It liaises with Welsh Government, provides 
advice and assistance to improve governance and helps to co-ordinate 
activity.

Page 26



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022

Report Subject Update on the Induction Programme

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of our preparations for the County Council elections in May and the 
arrangements for a new Council, a comprehensive Member Induction programme 
was devised.

This report gives details of the induction which was carried out during May, and 
proposals for continuing member development over the next year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee is invited to comment on the Member Induction 
programme held after the elections, included in Appendix 1 - Schedule of 
Induction Sessions Part a, and, Appendix 2 - Schedule of Induction 
Sessions Part b.

2 That the Committee considers and supports the approach to Member 
Development for the rest of the municipal year, included in Appendix 3 - 
Flintshire County Council 2022/23 Member Develo
[...]
ts 
implications for FCC and the 
communities which we serve.

Autumn

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee fulfils a dual role within the 
Council. It undertakes the detailed consideration of changes to the constitution 
ahead of recommendation to Council for adoption and it fulfils the role of the 
statutory role of democratic services Committee with responsibility for examining 
the support provided to Councillors.

There has not been a Forward Work Programme developed for the Committee 
previously, so it presents an opportunity for Members of the Committee to 
formulate and influence the future work of the Committee. By introducing a 
Forward Work Programme, Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and 
includes the right issues.  

A copy of the draft Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members’ consideration which has been updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 The work of the Committee can be defined as having two main areas of 
responsibility.

1.02 The first is the detailed consideration of proposed changes to the 
constitution prior to them being reported to Council for adoption. 

1.03 The second is a statutory role oversee the role of the Head of Democratic 
Services to support (non-executive) members and promote scrutiny.

1.04 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources, but will broadly cover

1) Reviewing the programme of training and development of Members;
2) Considering recommendations from the Independent Remuneration 

Panel for Wales;
3) Issues pertaining to the support of Members in carrying out their 

duties, for example: adoption of parental leave rules, supply of 
equipment etc.

4) Co-ordination of the work programmes of the five Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (this is a nominal role only, and has not been 
needed in recent years).

1.05 Members can also suggest topics for consideration by the Committee. 
Items can also be referred to the Committee by the Cabinet for 
consultation purposes, or by County Council or Chief Officers.  

1.06 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

Page 46



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 The Flintshire County Council Constitution

The Independent Remuneration for Wales: annual report for 2022 to 2023 
(Full report) 

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales: annual report 2022 to 23 
(easy read version)

Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Service Manager
Tele
[...]
 The 
report will provide details of events which have 
been held since the last meeting and also outline 
any that are planned. 

Head of Democratic Services 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Review of the Terms of Reference and Introduction to the Work of the Committee
	Enc. 1 for Review of the Terms of Reference and Introduction to the Work of the Committee
	Enc. 2 for Review of the Terms of Reference and Introduction to the Work of the Committee

	7 Adoption of the National Model Constitution
	8 Update on the Induction Programme
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part a
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part b
	Appendix 3 - Flintshire County Council 2022/23 Member Development

	9 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
7 JULY 2022

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 7 July 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Robert Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple,
Alasdair Ibbotson, Ian Hodge, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell,
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew and Antony Wren.

SUBSTITUTION:   Councillor Linda Thomas (for Paul Johnson)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services 
and Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR

The committee formally noted that following the Annual Meeting Councillor 
Rob Davies be appointed Chair of the Committee

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

The Chair asked committee members for nominations for Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 

Councillor Michelle Perfect proposed that Councillor Gillian Brockley be 
appointed as Vice Chair and this was seconded by Councillor Vicky Perfect.  
Councillor Antony Wren proposed that Councillor Ian Hodge be nominated as 
Vice Chair and this was seconded by Councillor Roz Mansell

Following a vote for both Councillors, the Chief Officer (Governance) 
confirmed that Councillor Gillian Brockley was elected as Vice Chair of the 
Committee

RESOLVED:

That the Councillor Gillian Brockley be appointed as Vice Chair of the Committee

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were submitted.



The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Ted Palmer 
and seconded by Councillor Antony Wren

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INTRODUCTION TO THE
WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) provided 
background information on the formation of the Constitution & Democratic 
Services Committee, which were originally the Constitution Committee and 
Democratic Services Committee.  The Committee was the guardian of the 
Constitution, drafting and vetting changes to the Constitution and considered the 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report and changes made by the Overview & 
Scrutiny and other Committees prior to County Council.  Other committees, such 
as the Standards Committee and the Audit & Governance Committee, regularly 
review parts of the Constitution and make recommendations for this Committee 
to scrutinise prior to adoption by Full Council.

The Chief Officer (Governance) and Democratic Services Manager 
commenced the presentation which included slides on the following:-

 Purpose of the session
 The Constitution and Democratic Services Committee
 Committee Membership
 Committee Functions 1

 Reviews of Member Development Training
 Considers recommendations from the IRPW
 Issues relating to the support of Members
 Co-ordination of the work programmes of the five Overview & 

Scrutiny Committees
 Committee Functions 2

 Designates the post to be statutory Head of Democratic 
Services

 Reviews and report on fulfilment of “Democratic Services 
functions”

 Makes decisions on a member’s entitlement to family absence 
under relevant regulations

 Committee workings
 Forward Work Programme 

The Chief Officer (Governance) commented that the Terms of Reference 
for this Committee was attached on the agenda for information.

RESOLVED:

That the work of the Committee is noted. 



6. ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL MODEL CONSTITUTION

In presenting this report the Chief Officer (Governance) explained that 
prior to the Local Government Act 2000, local authorities were not required to 
have a Constitution document.   He provided background information on how the 
National Model was prepared in 2014 which had enabled a standard Constitution 
to be used across all authorities.  Following the introduction of the Local 
Government and Elections Wales Act 2021 local authorities were required to offer 
a plain language summary of the Constitution.  He explained that a firm of 
solicitors had been instructed to update the national model before supplying a 
plain language guide.   This had been funded by the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA).  A list of changes was also provided for local authorities to 
consider and apply to their own constitution if it differed from the national model.

The Chief Officer (Governance) suggested that a working group of 5 
members of the committee be set up to consider the revisions and update to the 
national model and plain language guide.  They would then report back to 
committee and then the committee would make a recommendation to full council.   
The Deputy Monitoring Officer would be leading on this, and the Chief Officer 
(Governance) felt it would be good for new members to be involved to provide 
different ideas and prospective.   It was agreed that the Working Group would 
include Councillors Ted Palmer, David Coggins Cogan, Gina Maddison together 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the committee.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Michelle Perfect

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the 5 members appointed to the working group consider the updates 
and revisions to the national model constitution and the plain language 
guide, before making proposals for their adoption; 

(b) That the working group report back to this Committee in January with the 
intention of approving the changes at a Council meeting in early 2023; and 

(c) That the date of this Committee in January be brought forward to enable it 
to consider the working group’s recommendations ahead of the Council 
meeting on 24 January 2023.

7. UPDATE ON THE INDUCTION PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager provided information on the Induction 
Programme with the first phase planned around 4 themes.   Recordings of the 
training sessions would be made available on the members’ page for future 
reference.   Information on attendance and topics discussed at the training 
sessions was listed at Appendix 1 and 2 and he referred Members to Appendix 3 
which provided information on the Member Development and Member Briefings 
sessions held.



Councillor Antony Wren found the training invaluable and comprehensive 
but felt it was an information overload.  He was glad recordings would be made 
available to have a refresher.

Councillor Steve Copple asked when the recordings would be made 
available.  In response the Democratic Services Manager confirmed the 
members’ page would be on the Infonet in September but agreed to speak to 
Councillor Copple outside the meeting and send links to the one he was 
interested in

Councillor Roz Mansell confirmed that she would also wish to speak to the 
Democratic Services Manager as she had missed sessions too

Councillor Gina Maddison thanked the Democratic Services Manager for 
the induction programme and commented that the help provided by IT was 
brilliant.  She asked if the Licensing Training would be provided again for those 
who missed the sessions. The Democratic Services Manager agreed to speak to 
the Licensing Manager next week and feedback to the four members who missed 
the training.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Antony Wren

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considered the Member Induction programme held after 
the elections, included in Appendix 1 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part 
a, and, Appendix 2 - Schedule of Induction Sessions Part b; and 

(b) That the Committee considered and supported the approach to Member 
Development for the rest of the municipal year, included in Appendix 3 - 
Flintshire County Council 2022/23 Member Development.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report for consideration the Democratic Services 
Manager sought members’ views on the items already included in the Forward 
Work Programme.  He added that the Timing of Meetings report, and the Public 
Strategy report would also need to be factored in and that there would be 
opportunities for Members to add items to the Forward Work Programme as it 
was reviewed at every meeting.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and Councillor Gillian Brockley.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary; and 



(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.10 pm)  

…………………………
Chairman


